
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER 2007, AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 20th November 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. BDHT Performance Report (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

5. BDC Housing Strategy Action Plan - Progress Report (Pages 33 - 70) 
 

6. Monthly Performance Report - Period 7 (October 2007) (Pages 71 - 88) 
 

7. New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 7 (October 2007) (Pages 
89 - 102) 
 

8. 2007-08 Predicted Outturn for Best Value Performance Indicators (Pages 103 
- 114) 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 



- 2 - 

circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 
 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
7th December 2007 
 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers: Councillors G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. 
M. A. Sherrey J. P. 
 

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. J. 
Pickering,  Ms. D. Poole, Mr. M. Hanwell and Mr. A. Jessop 

 
47/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth J. P. 
(Portfolio Holder – observer). 
 

48/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J. P., both 
declared a personal interest in Agenda item No. 3 – Bromsgrove Arts Centre 
(Artrix) Annual Report, as they were representatives of the Council on the 
Centre’s Operating Trust. 
 

49/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
23rd  October 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

50/07 BROMSGROVE ARTS CENTRE (ARTRIX) - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A copy of the Trustee’s Report and Financial Statement for the Artrix Centre 
for 2006/07, which included a review of the activities and performance of the 
Centre, together with progress to date on the establishment of a service level 
agreement with their Operating Trust, was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  
(a)  that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b)  that the draft service level agreement, when completed, be considered                     

by the Board following submission to the Leader’s Group but prior to 
consideration by the Cabinet; and 

(c) that the Trustees be advised that the Board expressed some concern      
over the viability of the cinema operations (costs/attendances). 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
20th November 2007 

RECOMMENDED that Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, as both relevant 
Portfolio Holder and a Trustee of the Bromsgrove Arts Centre Operating Trust, 
hold discussions with relevant representatives of the North East 
Worcestershire (NEW) College, to enquire whether the College would also be 
willing to set up a service level agreement with the Artrix along similar lines to 
that of the Council.  
 

51/07 SPATIAL STRATEGY REPORT  
 
A report setting out the progress of the Spatial Project, which is a 
modernisation programme aimed at providing staff with the systems, 
processes and tools to deliver improved services to the Council’s customers, 
was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:    
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that a further progress report be submitted to the February 2008    

meeting of the Board, and that the Board’s work programme be 
amended accordingly. 

 
52/07 STREET SCENE & WASTE MANAGEMENT - BUSINESS PLAN  

 
Members were reminded that, earlier in the year, templates for the 2008/09 
service business plans had been examined and it had been agreed that, in 
order to understand how the template worked in practice, one service would 
be reviewed, and, accordingly, the Street Scene and Waste Management 
service business plan, together with a Team Action Plan (which was circulated 
at the meeting), was considered. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Plan be noted. 
 

53/07 QUARTER 2 (07-08 YEAR END) INTEGRATED FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
A report setting out the Council’s performance as at 30th September 2007 
(period 6, Quarter 2), was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a)  that the Board notes 
 
 (i)  that 83% of indicators were improving or stable, compared to 

 67% at Quarter 1; 
 (ii) that 72% of indicators were achieving their year to date target, 

 compared to 65% at Quarter 1; 
 (iii)  that 79% of indicators were predicted to meet their target at the 

 year end, compared to 90% at Quarter 1); and 
 (iv)  the financial position for both revenue and capital funding for the 

 first quarter of £244k underspend and £342k respectively; 
(b) that an evaluation of the Area Committee approach, currently being 

trialled in Alvechurch and Rubery, be considered at the February 2008 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
20th November 2007 

meeting of the Board, and that the work programme be amended 
accordingly; and 

(c) that a report relating to the increase in the number of violent robberies 
across the district be submitted to the January meeting of the Board, 
and that, in this regard, Chief Inspector Tony Love be invited to attend 
such meeting.   

 
54/07 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 
A progress report on the implementation of the Data Quality Strategy Action 
Plan was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that a further report on this matter be submitted to the Board 
early in the new year, and that the work programme be varied accordingly. 
 

55/07 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 6 
(SEPTEMBER 2007)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
September 2007, together with the corrective action being taken, as set out in 
the appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that, for the 167 actions highlighted for September 

within the plan, 89.2% was on target (green), 6.6% was one month 
behind (amber), and 2.4% was over one month behind (red). 1.8% of 
actions had been re-scheduled or suspended, with approval; and 

(c) that it be noted that the action relating to the submission of a Cultural 
Offer report to Corporate Management Team had been suspended due 
to this activity being covered elsewhere as part of the business 
planning and budget round process. 

 
56/07 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s work programme 
for 2007-08. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to (i) including the “actual” date of future meetings 
on the report, and (ii) incorporating the changes referred to in earlier minutes, 
the report be approved. 
 

57/07 COUNCILLOR G.G. SELWAY  
 
The Board noted with great sadness a brief verbal report from the Chief 
Executive advising  members of the death of Councillor Gordon Selway. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 p.m.   
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
18TH DECEMBER  2007 

 
 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust- Annual Monitoring Report 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is the annual monitoring report that sets out the progress 

Bromsgrove District Housing Trust have made since Large Scale Voluntary 
Transfer took place in 2004. The report monitors three key areas of BDHT’s 
performance: 

  
• Progress made in the past twelve months on the outstanding promises 

to tenants made at the time of transfer (29 March 2004). 
• BDHT’s contribution to meeting the four key priorities in the Council’s 

Homeless Strategy 2006-11. 
• BDHT’s performance in managing homelessness and other services for 

the Council under the Housing Agency Agreement. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the content of the report be noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 15th September 2006 the first report on the performance of BDHT was 

presented to Members. This was after a period of two years had elapsed 
following stock transfer which was seen to be sufficient to allow the new 
organisation to establish its role in Bromsgrove. 

 
3.2 This report is therefore the second annual report to be made and covers the 

three key areas of BDHT’s performance referred to in 1.1 above. These are 
dealt with in turn in the following sections of the report and further detail is 
set out in the Appendices. 

  
 
 
 
 
4.     PROGRESS AGAINST PROMISES MADE TO TENANTS 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 
4.1 Progress against the commitments made to tenants upon transfer was 

reported last year. Please see Appendix 1 which indicates the progress 
made against the promises that were still outstanding or where new 
arrangements have been put in place. 

 
4.2  BDHT have made good progress against these promises. 
 
4.3 Appendix 1 sets out progress against the promises made: 
 

• In the left hand column the service or property Improvement and 
timescale within which completion was p
[...]
eric 
working to create 
specialist teams to 
deal with anti-social 
behaviour and estate 
management issues 
and debt 
management. BDHT 
officers hold regular 
liaison meetings with 
staff from BDC 
benefits department 
in order to facilitate 
better services for 
customers. 

 
Officers continue to  work with school students through the 
Young Enterprise Scheme. 

 

   
 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

18TH DECEMBER  2007 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL - HOUSING STRATEGY 2006 -2011 – 
‘Unlocking the Door To Meeting Housing Needs in The District’ – 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1  In March 2006, the Council received a ‘Fit For Purpose’ accreditation 

from the Government Office for it’s new Housing Strategy Document 
covering the 5 year period 2006 – 2011. 

 
1.2  Eighteen months into the life of the new strategy, this report is a 

second half yearly update upon the progress that has been made 
against the action plan that accompanies the Housing Strategy 
document. 

 
1.3  Attached at Appendix I to this report is the Housing Strategy Action 

Plan updated as at 1st November 2007. The update upon progress 
against each action is detailed in the final two columns.    

 
1.4  In accordance with members recommendation when the action plan 

was last reviewed on the 23rd March 2007, the action plan now 
includes a ranking of High, Medium and Low.      

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That Members consider the progress report. 
 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report is one of the three performance reports that relate to 

Strategic Housing. This report provides members with a half yearly 
update on the progress being made against the action plan set out in 
the Council’s Housing Strategy document. 

 For clarification purposes, the other
[...]
will note that the additional new actions developed in June 
2007 are listed at the end of the existing Action Plan.   

 
4.3 A half term review of the Housing Strategy will be carried out during 

2008 and consultation will take place regarding progress, outcomes 
and the new actions developed before they are formally amalgamated 
into the existing action plan. 

 
5. KEY STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
5.1 The following Key Performance Indicators summarise the progress 

being made by Strategic Housing Services up to the end of September 
2007.  

 
 

KEY 
STRATEGIC 
HOUSING PIs 

ACTUAL 
2003/2004 

ACTUAL 
2004/2005 

ACTUAL 
2005/2006 

 
 
ACTUAL 
2006/7 

 
 
To end 
Sept 07 

Achieve 
delivery of 400 
additional units 
of affordable 
housing over 
period 2006–
2011 ( = 80pa) 22 26 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
72 

38 units 
delivered. 
(current Proj for 
end of year is 61 
as start on 
Bromfords 26 unit 
scheme at 
Catshill was 
delayed by 
wildlife issues. 

Reduce the use 
of temporary 
accommodation    

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



by 50% from 
2004 – 2010. 
(2004 baseline 
figure = 68 
therefore target 
=34)   

 
 
63 clients 
in 
temporary 
accom 

 
 
Reduced to 
50 clients in 
temp 
accom 

To increase 
housing energy 
efficiency by 
30% from 1996 - 
2010 18.43% 20.69% 22.68% 

 
 
 
 
 
24.64% 

 
 
 
 
 
Annual 

BV 064 - 
Number of 
private sector 
vacant 
dwellings 
returned into 
occupation or 
demolished 
during the year.  

3                                                                        
(Target 3 ) 

2                               
(Target 3) 

3                              
(Target 3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 
 (Target 4) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10 (target 
4) 

BV 202 - 
Number of 
people sleeping 
rough on a 
single night 
within the area. 

0                    
(Target 
<10) 

0                    
(Target 
<10) 

0                    
(Target 
<10) 

 
 
 
 
0 
(Target 
<10) 

 
 
 
 
0 
(Target 
<10) 

Reduce 
Homelessness 
through 
preventative 
action   

52 cases 
prevented 

 
 
 
 
 
76 cases 
prevented 

 
 
 
 
 
87 cases 
prevented 

 
 
 
6.  APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 -  Housing Strategy Action Plan - Progress Report – 
Progress against actions and targets as at 31st January 2007. 

 
 
7.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Bromsgrove District Council – Housing Strategy 2006 – 2011. 
 
 

Page 36



CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   A.M. Coel – Strategic Housing Manager  
E Mail:  a.coel@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881270 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT – Progress against actions and 
targets as at 1st November 2007. 
 
ACTION PLAN - PRIORITY 1. - ADDRESSING THE SHORTAGE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
Action and Priority Target Completion 

Date 
Milestone Progress upon implementation of action as at 31st January 2007  Revised Target for 

Completion 
 
KEY TARGET   -  With the support of BDHT and other partner RSLs', achieve delivery of 400 additional units of affordable housing over the 5 year period of 
the Strategy. (This target will be subject to review following consultation upon the SPD – Affordable Housing and the outcome of the Government’s Review of 
the Regional Spatial Strategy)) (Performance in 05/06 = 75 additional affordable housing units, Performance for 06/07 outurn = 72 additional units delivered 
and an additional 46 units under construction). 
 
PSA 5 – To achieve a better balance between housing availability and the demand for housing, whilst protecting the countryside and Green Belt. 
 
Proposed Outcome - Increased delivery of affordable housing through Planning Gain.  
Develop Supplementary Planning Document 
for Affordable Housing relating to: 

• Threshold levels 
• Percentage of affordable housing 
• Open space/play facilities 
• Location / size / type / tenure 
• Financial contributions 

 
HIGH 

Draft document 
December 2005 

Completion of 
LDF consultation 
by June 06 

"The publication of
[...]
 is still in draft form. Strategic Housing Team are working 
with Supporting People and Mental Health Teams to identify needs 

July 2008 

 Amber 
Research health needs of homeless 
households and their ability to access health 
services 
 
HIGH 

June 2006 An assessment of 
the issues by 
April 2006 

Research into accessibility of health service not achieved. 
 
Menu cards have been developed to promote healthy eating through 
Health and Wellbeing Group. 

 Red 
Consider introducing a Sanctuary Scheme for 
those suffering from Domestic Violence so 
that they can choose to stay at home. 
 
 
COMPLETED 

April 2006 Review options 
by Dec 2005 

Funding for scheme in 06/07 turned down. Pilot scheme developed 
through CLG grant and match funding from RSL’s. 
 
First Sanctuary Scheme adaptation completed Feb 07. Commended 
by Police. CLG Homelessness grant made available to fund the 
scheme. 

Completed 

 Green 
Proposed Outcome – A continually improving homelessness service that is based on good practice. 
Monitor and Review the service provided by 
CAB/BDHT 
 
 
 
 
COMPLETED 

Quarterly Outcomes 
report 
Quality sample  
testing on CAB 

Monitoring and 
customer 
satisfaction data. 

Enhanced monthly and quarterly performance reporting now in place 
from CAB and BDHT. 
 
Customer Satisfaction surveys being formulated following SNAP 
training by Strategic Housing Staff. 
 
CAB service reviewed and re-structured to deliver a more targeted 
specialist service within the Housing Advice remit.  SLA being reviewed 
to reflect change. 
 
BDHT SLA to be reviewed 6 months following the implementation of 
CBL. 

Achieved 

 Green 

Monitor and review the 16/17 joint protocol 
 
 
COMPLETED 

Annually  16/17 joint protocol reviewed and approved Nov 06 Completed 

 Green 
Monitor BDHT’s performance in processing 
Homelessness applications 
 
 
COMPLETED 

Quarterly 
monitoring and 
quality testing 

Ensure that at 
least 97% of 
applications are 
processed within 
33 days 

Q
[...]
 District. 
 
HIGH 

March 2008    

Develop a policy to address the accessibility 
and support needs of vulnerable client 
groups accessing CBL. 
 
HIGH 

January 2008 Project Group set 
up by October 
2007 

  

Deliver a minimum of two disabled access 
temporary accommodation units within 
Hostel Remodelling Scheme. 
 
HIGH 

December 2008    

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

0



 - 1 - 

 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

OCTOBER (PERIOD 7) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to The Board on the Council’s performance at 31 October 2007 (period 7). 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that 56% of indicators are improving or stable at the period end, 

compared to 59% in period 5.  However 44% (15 PI’s) declined in October.  Of those 15 
PIs 10 are still on target, however five are projected to miss their target.  These are 
sickness absence, press articles enhancing reputation, sports centre usages, violent 
crimes and robberies. 

 

2.2 That the Board notes that 71% of indicators are achieving their targets at the period end, 
compared to 76% in period 5. 

 

2.3 That the Board notes and celebrates the successes as outlined in section 4.4.  
 
2.4 That the Board notes the potential areas for concern set out in section 4.5 and considers 

the corrective action being taken, making recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 
 
2.5 That the Board notes that the reason the comparisons above are made with period 5, as 

opposed to period 6, is that period 6 was a quarter end and more PI’s were reported.  It is 
considered more relevant to compare overall trends with period 5, thus using the same PI 
set for the comparison. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report continues the monthly reporting process which commenced in July 2006.
[...]
9.00

0.65 1.49 2.21 3.07 3.84 4.32 5.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.77 8.94 8.82 9.22 9.23 8.64 8.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2003-04 4309.83 737.50 1112.50 1500.20 959.63

2004-05 3074.99 735.87 875.43 836.52 627.17

2005-06 3570.58 695.38 949.95 883.98 1041.27

2006-07 3806.00 1067.00 959.50 951.00 828.50

2007-08 1879.50 792.00 759.50 328.00 0.00
Year Annual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Key:  more than 10% worse than target     worse than target, but within 10%     on or better than target

FTE March 07 359.00

FTE March 08

# of Months 6

BVPI 12 Sick Days Per FTE in Month

BVPI 12 - Sick Days per FTE YTD

BVPI 12 Projected Outturn

TARGET sick days per FTE YTD 

P
a
g
e
 8

7



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



06/12/2007 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [OCTOBER 2007] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask the Performance Management Board to consider the attached 

updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for October 2007. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That the Performance Management Board notes that for the 167 

actions highlighted for October within the plan 85.0 percent of the 
Improvement Plan is on target [green], 9.6 percent is one month behind 
[amber] and 1.8% percent is over one month behind [red].  3.6 percent 
of actions have been rescheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet M
[...]
     Meetings have stopped until new WCC 

appointee is in post; however, the CEO 
meets regularly with two senior officers 
from the Council 

 
HR&OD3: Positive Employee Climate 
Ref  October 2007 Action  Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

21.1.
6 

Implement Action Plan 
 

 Action Plan implementation delayed by delayed 
publication of results.  Report will go to CMT in 
Jan 08 

JP August-
07 

Jan-08 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

21.1 Employee satisfaction  
 

21.1.6 Implement Action Plan 
 

JP     

 
        Employee Focus Groups to be held in 

November to look at how to address the 
issues raised and determine an action 
plan. 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0
2



 - 1 - 

 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

ANALYSIS OF PROJECTED YEAR END OUTTURNS FOR ALL BEST VALUE 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Roger Hollingworth  
Leader of the Council  
 

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To report to the Board on the projected outturn position on all Best Value performance 

indicators and to show how that will translate into quartile spread. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that, as summarised in section 4.7, we can expect a considerable 

improvement in quartile position at the end of 2007/08.  
 
2.2 That the Board notes the two cautions described in section 4.8. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Our performance for BVPI’s and the spread across quartiles is a key indicator of overall 

improvement that is assessed by the Audit Commission.  Some, but not all, of the BVPI 
set is included in the monthly performance reporting. 

 
3.2 Although the BVPI set is due to be replaced by a new set of National Indicators in April 

2008 it is essential that the impetus for improvement i
[...]
7). 
 
Artrix Performance 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

18 Dec 07 Period 7 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 7 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
2007/2008 Predicted Outturn for Best Value Performance 
Indicators. 
 
Housing Strategy Update 
 
BDHT Performance 

Page 119



 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

22 Jan 08 Period 8 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 8 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Violent Crimes Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

19 Feb 08 Quarter 3 07/08 (integrated finance & performance report. 
 
Council Plan 2008-2011 and Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Stress Survey Results. 
 
Period 9 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 
Evaluation of Area Committee Pilots 
 

18 Mar 08 Period 10 07/08 performance report. 
 
External Audit Report/Direction of Travel. 
 
Period 10 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Performance Management Strategy. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

22 Apr 08 Period 11 07/08 performance report. 
 
Period 11 07/08 Improvement Plan Mark 2 progress report. 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update. 
 
Quarterly Recommendation Tracker. 
 
PMB Work Programme. 
 

 
Other topics/themes not yet timelined are set out below: 
 

• Corporate Social Responsibility Policy (reported to Audit Board). 
• Customer First Strategy Review (will be reported to Cabinet in January). 
• Communications Strategy Review (will be reported to Cabinet in 

November). 

Page 120



• Partnership Performance (see Community Strategy Annual Report, BDHT 
Performance, Artrix Performance, Housing Strategy Action Plan Update). 

• Monitoring of Contracts and Projects (framework to be introduced in first 
quarter 2008/09 for programme/project management). 

• Savings from e-procurement/VFM (quarterly integrated performance 
report). 

• Value for Money Strategy (reported to Cabinet). 
 

Other possible initiatives 
 

• Visits to/presentations from excellent authorities – e.g. scrutiny/PMB role 
there 

• Visits to/presentations from private sector organisations 
 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th November 2007
	4 BDHT Performance Report
	5 BDC Housing Strategy Action Plan - Progress Report
	HSAP Append

	6 Monthly Performance Report - Period 7 (October 2007)
	appendix1
	Appendix 2
	appendix3
	Appendix 4

	7 New Improvement Plan Exception Report - Period 7 (October 2007)
	8 2007-08 Predicted Outturn for Best Value Performance Indicators
	EstimatedoutturndetailforBVPIs

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER 2007 AT 6.00 PM 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle and 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald 
 

 Observers: Councillor P. J. Whittaker  
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole.  
 
 

58/07 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R. Smith (Portfolio 
Holder – observer). 
 

59/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker declared a personal interest in Agenda items 4 and 
5 – BDHT Performance Report and BDC Housing Strategy Action Plan as a 
representative of the Council on the BDHT Board. Councillor S. R. Colella 
declared a personal interest in the same items as his wife was employed by a 
company which had undertaken work for BDHT.      
 

60/07 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th November 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

61/07 BDHT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. M. Brown and Ms. C. Garner from Bromsgrove 
District Housing Trust to the meeting. As part of the Trust’s Annual Monitoring 
Report a brief presentation took place which set out some of the 
achievements and future priorities for the Trust. It was felt by both the Trust 
and the Council that the working relationship had improved significantly and 
that partnership working was the way forward to maximise the benefit to 
customers of each organisation. Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 



Performance Management Board 
18th December 2007

- 2 -

 
62/07 BDC HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out progress achieved against 
targets contained in the action plan which accompanies the Housing Strategy 
2006-2011. Members were reminded that there was also a separate action 
plan which monitored progress made against the weaknesses identified by the 
Audit Commission in their last inspection. A re-inspection of Strategic Housing 
was due to take place in February 2008. It was noted that a half term review of 
the Housing Strategy would be undertaken during 2008 to include consultation 
with stakeholders on progress, outcomes and new actions which had been 
developed with a view to these being formally incorporated into the existing 
action plan.    
 
Members raised issues on the four key priorities within the Strategy and in 
particular focussed on the area of affordable housing provision and the 
challenge of meeting targets in view of current planning policies and the 
prevailing market forces. Further member training was to take place to assist 
with the understanding of affordable housing issues and the role of Strategic 
Housing. 
 
RESOLVED  that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to instruct the Portfolio Holder for 

Strategic Housing to work with the Strategic Housing Manager to 
develop and bring forward to Cabinet a report on the introduction of an 
Enforcement Policy and fee structure in relation to Houses in Multiple 
Occupation and other regulatory issues; 

(b) that with regard to the action involving research into the health needs of 
homeless people and their ability to access health services, a further 
request be made to the Primary Care Trust for a representative of the 
Trust to become a member of the Homelessness Strategy Steering 
Group and the issue also be referred to the Health and Wellbeing 
Group of the Local Strategic Partnership with a request that they work 
in conjunction with the Steering Group on this matter.    

 
63/07 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 7 (OCTOBER 2007)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
31st October 2007 (period 7). 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that it be noted that 56% of indicators were improving or stable 

compared to 59% in period 5 ; 
(b) that it be noted that 71% of indicators were achieving their targets 

compared to 76% in period 5; 
(c) that the successes outlined in section 4.4 of the report be noted and 

celebrated ; 
(d) that that the potential areas of concern set out in section 4.5 of the 

report, together with the corrective action being taken be noted; 



Performance Management Board 
18th December 2007

- 3 -

(e) that the reasons as set out in the report for comparison with period 5 
rather than period 6 be noted; 

(f) that with regard to the indicator BV12 relating to the level of sickness 
absence, the outcome of the proposed the Performance Clinic and 
discussions at Corporate Management Team be incorporated into this 
report for discussion at the next meeting;  

(g) that with regard to indicators BV127a and BV127b relating to violent 
crimes and robberies, Chief Inspector Tony Love be invited to attend 
the next meeting together with the Community Services Manager.      

    
 

64/07 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 7 (OCTOBER 
2007)  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
October 2007, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report , together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; 
(b) that it be noted that for the 167 actions highlighted for October within 

the plan, 85% of the Improvement Plan was on target (green), 9.6% 
was one month behind (amber) and 2.4% was over one month behind 
(red). 3.6% of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with 
approval;  

(c) that in relation to the Customer Service Centre, additional information 
be sought regarding the operation and duration of the recorded 
message facility; 

(d) that the action plan drawn up to address issues raised through the 
Employee Survey be considered by the Board in February.        

 
65/07 2007-08 PREDICTED OUTTURN FOR BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the projected outturn position on all 
Best Value Performance Indicators. The report also illustrated how that 
projected position would translate into a spread across quartiles, which was a 
key indicator of overall improvement as assessed by the Audit Commission. 
 
RESOLVED that the likely improvement in quartile position as set out in 
section 4.7 of the report be noted, subject to the qualifications contained in 
section 4.8 of the report. 
    
 

66/07 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the Board’s work programme 
for 2007-2008. 
 



Performance Management Board 
18th December 2007

- 4 -

RESOLVED that subject to (i) the inclusion of consideration of the Value for 
Money Strategy in January 2008, (ii) consideration of the Spatial Strategy and 
the Data Quality Strategy in February 2008; and (iii) consideration of the 
Customer First Strategy Review in March 2008, the report be approved.  
 

67/07 LICENSING REVIEW  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency 
as a decision was required thereon before the next meeting of the Board) 
 
It was requested that the issue of Value for Money in relation to staffing 
resources within the Licensing section be considered at a future meeting of 
the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to report on this 
issue to a future meeting of the Board.  
 

The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


